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OPINION AND ORDER 
Before the Commission for consideration are the Exceptions of T Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc. (T-Netix) filed on 

May 10, 2005, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Louis G. Cocheres, issued May 18, 2005.  No Replies to Exceptions were received.

History of the Proceeding


This case is one of a series of cases involving the efforts of T-Netix to provide telephone service to prison inmates throughout Pennsylvania.  Ryan Wheeler filed this Complaint on August 27, 2003.  Mr. Wheeler alleged: (1) that T-Netix was providing unreliable and faulty service; (2) that the Company was charging higher rates than advertised; (3) that, after purchasing prepaid telephone minutes from the Commissary, his calls were being cut off prematurely by the inmate phone system; (4) that there were unauthorized deductions from his telephone account; (5) that T-Netix was refusing to refund money for defects and misrepresentations; (6) that connection fees were deducted for calls which were incomplete; and (7) that collect call restrictions were imposed to require call recipients to agree to establish prepaid collect call accounts.  As a remedy, Mr. Wheeler wanted T‑Netix: (1) to refund the charges he had incurred; (2) to lower the rates; (3) to provide reliable and effective service; and (4) to reinstate collect calling.  At the time the Complaint was filed, Mr. Wheeler was an inmate at the State Correctional Institute (SCI) at Somerset.  I.D. at 1.


By letter dated January 9, 2004, T-Netix filed an Answer that: (1) denied the vast majority of the allegations in the Complaint; (2) alleged that T‑Netix had audited Mr. Wheeler’s account and credited $1.24 to him due to inadvertent higher charges; (3) alleged that T-Netix was only required to provide oral notice at the beginning of each call to the collect call recipient, even if the advertised price was wrong; and (4) admitted that T-Netix used Collect Call Restrictions in order to establish direct billing accounts.  I.D. at 2.


A telephonic hearing was held on February 5, 2004, before ALJ Cocheres.  Mr. Wheeler appeared pro se, testified on his own behalf and produced five exhibits, which were admitted into the record.  T‑Netix, which was represented by counsel, presented one witness and no exhibits.  The transcript contains sixty-nine pages.  No party filed a brief.  The record was closed on February 26, 2004.  I.D. at 2.


On May 18, 2005, the ALJ issued his Initial Decision in which he concluded that the Mr. Wheeler carried his burden of proof by showing that the telephone connection between the parties was often poor and that conversation was not possible.  However, Mr. Wheeler’s only documentation in support of a refund was for a call made in the amount of $2.47 on August 17, 2003.  With regard to Mr. Wheeler’s allegations of unauthorized deductions from his pre-paid account, the ALJ found that T-Netix’s local representative’s denial of Mr. Wheeler’s refund inquiry and request for a printout of his account was evidence of inadequate service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  The ALJ also found that T-Netix provided inadequate service and violated Section 1501: (1) when it placed collect call restrictions on Mr. Wheeler’s approved telephone list without notice; and (2) when it provided a poor response to Mr. Wheeler’s family’s complaints from its Customer Call Service Center.  In all, the ALJ assessed a civil penalty of $4,100
 against T-Netix.  I.D. at 14-18.  The ALJ denied the Complaint in all other respects.  T-Netix filed Exceptions on June 7, 2005.  No Reply Exceptions were filed by Mr. Wheeler.
Discussion

Background
This Commission has had occasion to address several complaints involving the rates, terms, conditions and quality of telephone service provided to prison inmates.  Because of incarceration, inmates are subject to Pennsylvania Department of Corrections (DOC) regulations and internal prison operations policies relative to access to telephone utility services.  Sandra L. Feigley v. AT&T Communications of Pa., Inc., Docket No. C-00981434 (Order entered 
April 30, 2001) (Feigley I), affirmed, Sandra L. Feigley, et al. v. Pa. PUC, 794 A.2d 428 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002), appeal denied sub nom, C.U.R.E. of Pa. v. Pa. PUC, 569 Pa. 723, 806 A.2d 863 (2002).  See also, Susan Strandberg v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Docket No. C-20039780 (Order entered February 16, 2006) (Strandberg).  


As noted by ALJ Cocheres, most of these recent cases brought by inmates contain issues similar to those addressed in the instant Formal Complaint.  Any differences in outcome will be dependent on the differences in the evidentiary record created by the parties. (I.D. at 6-7).                                                                                                                                             


At the time of hearing, Mr. Wheeler was an inmate at SCI Somerset, 1600 Walters Mill Road, Somerset, PA. 15510.  Mr. Wheeler was transferred to SCI Somerset on February 25, 2003.  Findings of Fact Nos. 1-4.  In December 2002, Mr. Wheeler noticed that collect call restrictions were being placed on his approved telephone contact list.  These restrictions coincided with the beginning of the T-Netix prepaid minutes system in the prison system.  Tr. 8-9.  Mr. Wheeler testified that, when the restrictions were placed, his family called T‑Netix on an 800 number in order to have the blocked calls restriction lifted.  His family members, however, would be placed on hold for 45 minutes to an hour when they called the T-Netix 800 number.  When his family called their local providers, they were informed that their account was good and that the problem was with the prison system.  Findings of Fact Nos. 5-7.



Mr. Wheeler bought debit cards (prepaid minutes) starting in December 2002.  From that time forward, collect calls that Mr. Wheeler made to his approved numbers were connected on a sporadic basis or they would not go through at all.  When the collect calls did not go through, Mr. Wheeler would be required to use the prepaid minutes.  Then, when Mr. Wheeler used the prepaid minutes, there was a gap between the initial messages and the time when the conversation could begin.  At times, this gap was so long that the call recipient would hang up and Mr. Wheeler would be forced to pay another connection fee.  After the calls (collect and prepaid) were connected, the calls would cut off for no apparent reason.  Then Mr. Wheeler would place the call again so that either he or the call recipient would be required to pay another connection fee.  Findings of Fact Nos. 8, 10-11.  Mr. Wheeler also complained about the rates charged by      T-Netix.  Tr. 17‑18.

Exceptions



The ALJ made forty-six Findings of Fact and five Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.



As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), which provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  It is axiomatic that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990). 


In Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 PA PUC 98 (1980), the Commission explained the process of meeting the burden of proof.  In accordance with Waldron, the complainant has the burden to put forth evidence establishing a prima facie case.  Once a prima facie case has been established, the burden of going forward, but not the ultimate burden of proof, shifts to the utility to rebut the prima facie case with evidence which is at least co-equal.  Waldron   at 99.  If the utility rebuts a complainant’s evidence, the burden of going forward shifts back to the complainant, who must rebut the utility’s evidence by a preponderance of the evidence.  Poorbaugh v. West Penn Power Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 95.



In its first Exception, T-Netix objects to the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law No. 6 that there can be no suspension of service without prior notice to customers, as required by the Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 64.71 and 64.81.  I.D. at 19.  T‑Netix asserts that it is not subject to the suspension of service, billing and other substantive regulations set forth in Chapter 64, which are explicitly reserved for local exchange carriers (LEC).  T-Netix states that the only provisions of Chapter 64 applicable to T-Netix, an interexchange (IXC) carrier, are the dispute and complaint procedures codified at 52 Pa. Code §§ 64.131 – 64.171.  Exc. at 7.


Conclusion of Law No. 6 states as follows:

There can be no suspension of service without prior notice to the customer.  52 Pa. Code § 64.71 (seven days written notice) and 64.81 (attempted 24 hour advanced in-person notice in narrow circumstances).  The obvious purpose of these regulations is to give the customer the opportunity to remedy the problem and avoid the suspension.
I.D. at 19.
T-Netix is correct that these particular provisions of Sections 64.71 and 64.81 of our Regulations do not apply to IXCs.  Accordingly, we shall grant this Exception.  However, we note that IXCs are not exempt from the obligation to provide adequate service, as the Public Utility Code contains sufficient service standards that could be applied to utilities generally.  Therefore, there is a basis whereby the ALJ could find T-Netix to be in violation of Section 1501’s provisions, notwithstanding his discussion of, and reliance on, Chapter 64 of the Commission’s Regulations.  Daniel Franks v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc. Docket No. C-20030123 (Order entered April 25, 2006) (Franks).
In its second Exception, T-Netix objects to the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law No. 7, wherein he states that a violation of the Commission’s Regulations is a per se violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  I.D. at 19.  T‑Netix asserts that it is not subject to the requirements of Chapter 64 and, therefore, did not violate Section 1501.  Thus, the Company opines the $1,000 civil penalty issued by the ALJ for the per se violation of Section 1501 is not justified.  In this same Exception, T-Netix also objects to the ALJ’s reliance on hearsay testimony of T-Netix’s provision of inadequate service to Mr. Wheeler’s family when he imposed a $500 civil penalty for violation of Section 1501.
We agree with T-Netix that a violation of a regulation is not necessarily a per se violation of Section 1501.  We can envision situations where a utility might commit a regulatory violation, which would be minor and infrequent.  If that violation does not result in inconvenience, interruptions in service or expense to the customer or have safety implications, the violation might not be so unreasonable as to rise to the level of a Section 1501 violation.  However, it does not necessarily follow, as T-Netix implies, that a violation of a regulation is a necessary precursor to a violation of Section 1501.  In an instance where a specific regulation does not apply, but where there is evidence that the quality of utility service has not been reasonable or adequate, a finding of a Section 1501 violation may be appropriate.  
In this same Exception, T-Netix objects to another $500 civil penalty assessed by the ALJ under Section 1501 based on the allegations of poor customer service from T-Netix experienced by Mr. Wheeler’s family due to call blocking.  T-Netix contends that this finding was based on hearsay testimony given by Mr. Wheeler that was not corroborated on the record.  Instead, the ALJ found corroboration in the common knowledge recorded in the Strandberg and Feigly decisions.  T-Netix argues that Mr. Wheeler provided no evidence that the call blocks were not placed for legitimate business reasons.  Exc. at 10.
We conclude that a finding of inadequate service to Mr. Wheeler’s family because of a poor response from T-Netix’s Customer Call Service Center cannot be based solely on hearsay.  Although Strandberg involved allegations by a call recipient, who was subjected to call blocking without notice and without apparent and proper justification, Strandberg was supported by the direct testimony of the telephone subscriber.  Ms. Susan Strandberg, the telephone subscriber, testified as to her taking all proper steps to ensure her availability to receive collect calls from her incarcerated son.  See Strandberg, generally.  In the present case, the subscribers subjected to the allegedly poor service from the Customer Call Service Center did not testify.  Mr. Wheeler’s allegations of call blocking might have been corroborated by the cumulative testimony of other service recipients of T‑Netix.  However, Mr. Wheeler did not have first-hand knowledge concerning the Customer Call Service Center, nor was he able to state, with specificity, the reasons for the call blocks when he attempted to place a call to any specific friend or family member.  Mr. Wheeler was only able to establish that, as far as he knew, he was not responsible for the block.  
However, upon a review of the record, we find that Mr. Wheeler established a prima facie case that collect call restrictions had been placed on individuals on his call list.  In its Answer and in testimony, T-Netix admitted that there were collect call restrictions on many of the numbers on Mr. Wheeler’s calling list.  Ans. at 3; Tr. at 59-65.  Mr. Wheeler was not able to establish that the collect call restrictions had been placed for a legitimate business reason because that information was known only to T-Netix.  It was incumbent upon T-Netix to go forward with evidence about the reasons for the collect call restrictions placed on the numbers on Mr. Wheeler’s calling list. 
At the hearing, the T-Netix witness explained that collect call restrictions could be placed by a local carrier.  Also, collect call restrictions would be set up if T-Netix did not have a billing contract with the area providers.  In that instance, T-Netix would have to set up a direct billing account for the end user.  In establishing a direct billing account, T-Netix does a credit check and determines whether a deposit would be required on the account.  Tr. at 64.  The T‑Netix witness also stated that she was not aware of anything that would prohibit T-Netix from direct billing customers for collect services.  Tr. at 65.
With regard to the numbers on Mr. Wheeler’s calling list, T-Netix’s witness did admit to looking into a “couple of them.”  Tr. at 62.  However, T‑Netix never gave the specific reasons for the collect call restrictions placed on numbers on Mr. Wheeler’s calling list.  Hence, there is no evidence in the record that the collect call restrictions were placed by T-Netix for legitimate business reasons.  Accordingly, the $500 civil penalty related to the collect call restrictions placed on Mr. Wheeler’s family members shall stand.


In its third Exception, T-Netix objects to Conclusion of Law No. 10 which states that Mr. Wheeler’s request of a printout for his prepaid telephone account was reasonable, and the failure of T-Netix to provide the printout was unreasonable and inadequate service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utlility Code.  I.D. at 19.  T-Netix submits that there is insufficient record evidence to support this conclusion, other than the uncorroborated testimony of Mr. Wheeler.  T-Netix objects to the ALJ’s conclusion that this alleged refusal to provide a printout resulted in the deprivation of a crucial document having the potential to prove Mr. Wheeler’s allegation.  T-Netix also objects to the ALJ’s assessment of a $100 civil penalty for the refusal to supply the printout, especially since Mr. Wheeler did not take advantage of his opportunity to request this information from T-Netix as part of discovery.  
Mr. Wheeler requested a refund and a computer printout of his account from the local T-Netix representative when he suspected that there were unauthorized deductions from his account.  His request was refused.  However, the T-Netix witness testified that the local T-Netix representative would have been able to research allegations of dropped calls on the T-Netix system and direct refund inquiries to the proper Company contact person.  The ALJ concluded that Mr. Wheeler’s request was reasonable but that the Company’s response was not, and that T-Netix’s refusal to cooperate was a violation of Section 1501.  As a result, the ALJ assessed a $100 civil penalty for T-Netix’s failure to provide a printout of Mr. Wheeler’s account and a $500 civil penalty for its refusal to investigate Mr. Wheeler’s right to a refund.  I.D. at 11-12.  


We agree with the ALJ that T-Netix should have complied with Mr. Wheeler’s request for a printout of his account.  While the local T-Netix representative was not authorized to give refunds, she was able to forward the request to the appropriate person.  Moreover, that refund could have been given in the form of a credit rather than cash.  Also, Mr. Wheeler’s unit manager told him that there were no written DOC policies that denied refunds for telephone system malfunctions.  Findings of Fact Nos. 23-25.  We also note that, had T-Netix complied with Mr. Wheeler’s request for information, there may not have been a need for this proceeding.  When T-Netix failed to comply, the question of T‑Netix’s commitment to meet its responsibility to respond to a customer’s legitimate request for information was raised.  Thus, it is disingenuous for T-Netix to complain that Mr. Wheeler could have received the information through discovery.  The customer service violation occurred before this Complaint was filed.  Accordingly, we are denying T‑Netix’s third Exception.


In conclusion, T-Netix excepts to Conclusion of Law No. 11, which states that “[t]he failure of T-NETIX to investigate customer complaints and make a refund, when appropriate, violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.”  I.D. at 19.  T-Netix asserts that its local representative’s response was consistent with DOC’s general policy of not permitting refunds for pre-paid accounts unless the inmate is released.  T-Netix maintains that a $500 civil penalty based on one phone call, which was all that Mr. Wheeler could substantiate, is unwarranted under these circumstances.  Exc. at 11-12.


T-Netix is correct that cash refunds are made to inmates only upon release.  However, the DOC does permit refunds in the form of credits to an inmate’s account, according to T-Netix’s own witness.  See, e.g. Tr. at 53.  Moreover, the inability to provide cash refunds does not justify a failure to investigate a complaint.  Accordingly, T-Netix’s final Exception is denied.
Penalties


We believe that some clarification regarding the applicable penalties in this case is required, especially since there appears to be a discrepancy between the penalties referred to in the Exceptions and the penalties listed in the Initial Decision.  Since we are adopting the ALJ’s findings and conclusions with regard to T-Netix’s failure to provide Mr. Wheeler with a printout of his account and to investigate his right to a refund, we find that the civil penalties related to these violations of Section 1501 total $600.  I.D. at 13-14.  Since we have found that T‑Netix did not meet its burden of going forward with regard to the legitimacy of the placement of the collect call restrictions, we find that Mr. Wheeler has met his burden of proof with regard to this issue.  The civil penalty related to this issue is $500.  Thus, the total penalties equal $1,110.
Next, we must determine if the civil penalties remaining are consistent with the final Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s Regulations (Policy Statement), Docket No. M‑00051875 (Order adopted November 30, 2007).
  Under the Policy Statement, the Commission will consider the following criteria:



1.
Whether the conduct and the consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When the conduct and its consequences are serious, a higher civil penalty may be warranted.



2.
Whether the regulated entity made an effort to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future.  Those remediation measures may include activities such as training and improving company practices and supervision.



3.
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.



4.
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  



5.
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Evidence of bad faith, active concealment of violations or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.



6.
The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.



7.
Other relevant factors.



The first criterion is whether the conduct and the consequences of the conduct are serious.  When the conduct is of a serious nature, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as errors in administrative filings or other technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.  We find that T-Netix’s refusal to provide a printout to Mr Wheeler involved just one T-Netix employee but was indicative of a serious company-wide problem.  


The second criterion is whether the regulated entity has made an effort to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future.  T-Netix has not provided IXC services to the prison system since 2004.
  Therefore, this criterion does not apply here.


The third criterion is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  The violation which gave rise to the instant Complaint related to only one customer.
The fourth criterion is the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  Review of Commission records reveals that there have been other cases in which T-Netix has flouted the Commission’s Regulations.


The fifth criterion is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.  In this case, T-Netix participated in the proceeding before the ALJ in an appropriate manner.


The sixth criterion is whether the amount of the proposed civil penalty is sufficient to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.  As noted above, T-Netix no longer provides IXC services for the DOC.  


Based on these criteria, we conclude that a $1,100 civil penalty for T‑Netix’s remaining violations of Section 1501 is appropriate.

Conclusion



Based on the foregoing, we shall modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision

consistent with the discussion contained in this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Exceptions of T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. are granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with the discussion contained in this Opinion and Order.



2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Louis G. Cocheres is modified consistent with this Opinion and Order.



3.
That the Formal Complaint of Ryan Wheeler, EN-3224, is sustained to the extent consistent with this Opinion and Order.



4.
That T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. shall refund to Ryan Wheeler, EN-3224, $2.47 plus legal interest from the date of the transaction within thirty (30) days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order.



5.
That T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. shall refund to Ryan Wheeler, EN-3224, the full amount identified in Paragraph 4 above by crediting Mr. Wheeler’s prison commissary account (if his incarceration continues) or in-hand (if he is no longer incarcerated) with written notice to Mr. Wheeler and to the Secretary of the Commission within thirty (30) days of the entry date of the Commission’s Final Order.



6.
That T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. shall pay a civil penalty of $1,100 as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, by sending a certified check or money order, within twenty (20) days after service of this Opinion and Order to:



Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission




P. O. Box 3265




Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



7.
That, after the refund is credited, T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. shall file a Certificate of Satisfaction with the Secretary of the Commission.  Upon receipt of the Certificate, the Secretary shall close this case at Docket No. C-20031124.







BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: May 1, 2008
ORDER ENTERED:  May 2, 2008
	� 	The total civil penalty of $4,100 had five components.  The first consisted of a $100 penalty based on T-Netix’s failure to respond to a reasonable request for information from the local T-Netix representative.  I.D. at 13.  The second part was a $500 civil penalty related to T�Netix’s refusal to investigate Mr. Wheeler’s complaint.  I.D. at 13-14.  The third component was a civil penalty of $2,000 for violating two Commission regulations by imposing a call block without notice to Mr. Wheeler or to his family.  I.D. at 15-16.  The fourth component was a $1,000 penalty for a statutory violation related to the two regulatory violations for call blocking without notice.  I.D. at 16.  The fifth component was a $500 civil penalty related to the poor service provided by T-Netix to Mr. Wheeler’s family. 


�     The final Policy Statement became effective upon publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin on December 22, 2007.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201. 


	�	We note that the Commission’s records indicate that T-Netix is an active IXC in Pennsylvania.  However, its last three annual reports state that T�Netix has reported no revenues earned in Pennsylvania. 
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